under preemption or homestead laws, such limitations shall not begin to run until a patent has been issued for the land so damaged;

(4) Against a master for breach of an indenture of apprenticeship; the limitation, in such case, to run from the expiration of the term of service;

(5) For the recovery of wages or overtime or damages, fees or penalties accruing under any federal or state law respecting the payment of wages or overtime or damages, fees or penalties, (the term "wages" as used herein shall mean all remuneration for services or employment, including commissions and bonuses and the cash value of all remuneration in any medium other than cash, where the relationship of master and servant exists and the term "damages", as used herein, shall mean single, double or treble damages, accorded by any statutory cause of action whatsoever and whether or not the relationship of master and servant exists).

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 541.071 is hereby amended to read:

541.071 Laws retroactive; limitation. Causes of action accruing prior to the date of Laws 1945, Chapter 513, and barred by the provisions thereof, shall be commenced, as therein provided, and causes of action accruing prior to the date hereof which may be construed not to have been barred by Laws 1945, Chapter 513, but which are barred hereby shall be commenced within three months after the passage of this act, provided that nothing contained in Laws 1945, Chapter 513, shall affect any action or suit for the recovery of wages, overtime, damages, fees, or penalties pending at the time of the passage of said chapter 513 and provided further that nothing contained herein shall affect any action or suit for the recovery of damages, fees or penalties pending at the time of the passage of this act and which may be held was not barred theretofore.

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 541.11, is hereby expressly repealed.

Approved April 16, 1953.

CHAPTER 379-H. F. No. 1208

An act relating to firemen's relief associations in certain cities and villages; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 424.30. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 424.30, is amended to read:

Tax for relief fund. The council or other 424.30 governing body of each village and city in this state, other than cities of the first and second class and other than any city or village operating under Laws 1935, Chapters 153, 192, and 208, and Laws 1939, Chapter 434, and Laws 1941, Chapter 196, or acts amendatory thereof, which has a regularly organized fire department, shall each year, at the time the tax levies are made for the support of the village or city, and in addition thereto, levy a tax of one-tenth of a mill on all the taxable property of such village or city. The tax so levied shall be transmitted to the auditor of the county in which the village or city is situated at the time all other tax levies are transmitted, and shall be collected and payment thereof enforced. The village or city treasurer, when the tax is received by him, shall pay the same over to the treasurer of the duly incorporated firemen's relief association of such village or city, if there is one organized, together with all penalties and interest collected thereon; but if there is no firemen's relief association so organized in any such village or city, or if any such association resign, be re-moved or has heretofore resigned or has been removed as trustee of such money, then the treasurer of such municipality shall keep the money in a special fund to be disbursed only for the purpose authorized by sections 424.30 and 424.31. The council of any village or city in this state which now has or hereafter may have less than 50,000 inhabitants is hereby authorized and empowered, when in its discretion it deems it necessary or desirable so to do, to levy on the taxable property of such village or city an additional amount not to exceed one and nine-tenths mills; such additional tax to be collected and disbursed as herein provided.

Approved April 16, 1953.

## CHAPTER 380-H. F. No. 1227

[Coded]

An act relating to powers and duties of school boards, and defining the authorization of such boards to conduct educational activities outside of the school district.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [125.061] Educational activities, sport activities. [Subdivision 1.] Rules for conduct. When-

378]